# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### National Institutes of Health

# Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health & Human Development; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Child Health and Human Development Special Emphasis Panel; "The Development of Memory from a Comparative Perspective".

Date: October 5, 2009.

*Time:* 5 p.m. to 6 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* Doubletree Hotel Washington, 1515 Rhode Island Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20005.

*Contact Person:* Norman Chang, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, Division of Scientific Review, Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, NIH, 6100 Executive Blvd., Room 5B01, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–1485, *changn@mail.nih.gov.* 

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.864, Population Research; 93.865, Research for Mothers and Children; 93.929, Center for Medical Rehabilitation Research; 93.209, Contraception and Infertility Loan Repayment Program, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: September 24, 2009.

#### Jennifer Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. E9–23591 Filed 9–29–09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

## Advisory Committee on Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention (ACCLPP)

In accordance with section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), announces the following meeting of the aforementioned committee:

Dates and Times:

October 21, 2009, 8:30 a.m.–5 p.m. October 22, 2009, 8:30 a.m.–12:30 p.m.

*Place:* Four Points by Sheraton, 1201 K Street, NW., Washington, DC 20005, 202– 289–7600.

*Status:* Open to the public, limited only by the space available. The meeting room accommodates approximately 125 people.

Purpose: The Committee provides advice and guidance to the Secretary; the Assistant Secretary for Health; and the Director, CDC, regarding new scientific knowledge and technological developments and their practical implications for childhood lead poisoning prevention efforts. The committee also reviews and reports regularly on childhood lead poisoning prevention practices and recommends improvements in national childhood lead poisoning prevention efforts.

*Matters To Be Discussed:* General discussions on the potential approaches to strengthen existing strategies to achieve the Healthy People 2010 goal of eliminating childhood lead poisoning.

- —Update on international cooperation initiatives directed at lead poisoning issues.
- —Update from Educational Interventions for Lead-Exposed Children Workgroup.
- —Final update from Lead and Pregnancy Workgroup and formal vote on Guidelines for the Identification and Management of Lead Exposure in Pregnant and Lactating Women document.
- —Update from Lead and Consumer Products Workgroup.
- —Update on federal implementation measures related to the Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008 (CPSIA).
- —Program updates from the CDC Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch and the District of Columbia Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program.
- —Update from Laboratory Workgroup. Agenda items are subject to change as
- priorities dictate. Opportunities will be provided during the

meeting for oral comments. Depending on the time available and the number of requests, it may be necessary to limit the time of each presenter.

Contact Person for More Information: Claudine Johnson, Program OP Assistant, (Contractor, NAI) Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch, Division of Environmental Emergency Health Services, NCEH, CDC, 4770 Buford Hwy, NE., Mailstop F–60, Atlanta, GA 30341, telephone 770–488–3629, fax 770–488–3635.

The Director, Management Analysis and Services Office has been delegated the authority to sign **Federal Register** notices pertaining to announcements of meetings and other committee management activities, for both CDC and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.

Dated: September 23, 2009.

## Elaine L. Baker,

Director, Management Analysis and Services Office, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

[FR Doc. E9–23554 Filed 9–29–09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163-18-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

# Chairpersons, Boards of Scientific Counselors for Institutes and Centers at the National Institutes of Health; Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of the meeting scheduled by the Deputy Director for Intramural Research at the National Institutes of Health (NIH) with the Chairpersons of the Boards of Scientific Counselors. The Boards of Scientific Counselors are advisory groups to the Scientific Directors of the Intramural Research Programs at the NIH. This meeting will take place on October 2, 2009 from 10 a.m. to 2 p.m., at the NIH, 9000 Rockville Pike, Bethesda, MD, Building 1, Room 151. The meeting will include a discussion of policies and procedures that apply to the regular review of NIH intramural scientists and their research.

The meeting is open to the public, with attendance limited to space available. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact Jackie Roberts at the Office of Intramural Research, NIH, Building 1, Room 160, telephone 301–496–1921, or FAX 301–402–4273, in advance of the meeting.

Dated: September 22, 2009.

#### Michael Gottesman,

Deputy Director for Intramural Research, National Institutes of Health. [FR Doc. E9–23536 Filed 9–29–09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P